
 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 
 
If calling please ask for: 
 
Rob Castle on 033 022 22546 
Email: rob.castle@westsussex.gov.uk 
 
www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 
West Sussex  
PO19 1RQ 
Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

7 June 2022 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 

A meeting of the Committee will be held at 10.30 am on Wednesday, 15 June 
2022 at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 

The meeting will be available to watch live via the Internet at this 
address: 

 
http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home. 

 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 
 Agenda 

  
 Part I 

  
10.30 am 1.   Election of Chairman  

 
  The Committee is asked to elect a Chairman for 2022-23 from 

the county councillors on the Committee (as listed below).   
  
Cllr Ali, Cllr Atkins, Cllr A Cooper, Cllr Dunn, Cllr Forbes, 
Cllr Nagel, Cllr O’Kelly, Cllr Patel, Cllr Pudaloff, Cllr Wall and 
Cllr Walsh. 
  
If the election is contested, a secret ballot will be held in 
accordance with Standing Order 2.17. 
  

10.35 am 2.   Election of Vice Chairman  
 

  The Committee is asked to elect a Vice Chairman for 2022-23 
from the county councillors on the Committee (as listed 
below).   
  
Cllr Ali, Cllr Atkins, Cllr A Cooper, Cllr Dunn, Cllr Forbes, 
Cllr Nagel, Cllr O’Kelly, Cllr Patel, Cllr Pudaloff, Cllr Wall and 
Cllr Walsh. 
  
If the election is contested, a secret ballot will be held in 
accordance with Standing Order 2.17. 
  

10.40 am 3.   Business Planning Group Membership (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

  Report by the Director of Law and Assurance. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


  
The Committee is asked to review the membership of the 
Business Planning Group in view of the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman appointments.  The Group should have five members 
including the Committee’s Chairman, Vice-Chairman and at 
least two minority group members. 
  

 4.   Committee Membership  
 

  The Committee to approve the co-opted membership of the 
Committee as follows: - 
  
Cllr Bangert (Chichester District Council) 
Cllr Bevis (Horsham District Council) 
Cllr Loader (Adur District Council) – TBC 
Cllr Peacock (Mid Sussex District Council) – TBC 
Cllr Pendleton (Arun District Council) 
Vacancy – Crawley Borough Council 
Vacancy – Worthing Borough Council 
Katrina Broadhill – Healthwatch West Sussex 
  

10.45 am 5.   Declarations of Interest  
 

  Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 
interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make 
declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 
during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving 
the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If in doubt 
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 
  

10.50 am 6.   Urgent Matters  
 

  Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency by 
reason of special circumstances, including cases where the 
Committee needs to be informed of budgetary or performance 
issues affecting matters within its terms of reference, which 
have emerged since the publication of the agenda. 
  

 7.   Part II Matters  
 

  Members are asked to indicate at this stage if they wish the 
meeting to consider bringing into Part I any items on the Part II 
agenda. 
  

 8.   Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee (Pages 7 - 
12) 
 

  The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting 
held on 7 March 2022 (cream paper). 
  

10.55 am 9.   Responses to Recommendations (Pages 13 - 16) 
 

  The Committee is asked to note the responses to 

Page 2



recommendations made at the 7 March meeting. 
  

11.00 am 10.   Care Quality Commission Inspection of University 
Hospitals Sussex NHS Foundation Trust (To Follow) 
 

  Report by University Hospitals Sussex NHS Foundation Trust. 
  
For the Committee to seek assurance and review the actions 
taken following the Care Quality Commission Inspection of 
University Hospitals Sussex NHS Foundation Trust. 
  

11.40 am 11.   Work Programme Planning and Possible Items for Future 
Scrutiny  
 

  The Committee is asked to review its current draft work 
programme taking into account the Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions and any suggestions from its members for possible 
items for future scrutiny. 
 
If any member puts forward such an item, the Committee’s role 
at this meeting is to assess, briefly, whether to refer the matter 
to its Business Planning Group to consider in detail. 
  

 (a)    Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 17 - 24) 
 

  Extract from the Forward Plan dated 6 June 2022 – attached. 
  
An extract from any Forward Plan published between the date 
of despatch of the agenda and the date of the meeting will be 
tabled at the meeting. 
  
The Committee is asked to consider whether it wishes to 
enquire into any of the forthcoming decisions within its 
portfolio. 
  

 (b)    Work Programme (Pages 25 - 28) 
 

  The Committee to review its draft work programme taking into 
consideration the checklist at Appendix A. 
  

11.50 am 12.   Requests for Call-in  
 

  There have been no requests for call-in to the Committee and 
within its constitutional remit since the date of the last meeting.  
The Director of Law and Assurance will report any requests 
since the publication of the agenda papers. 
  

 13.   Date of Next Meeting  
 

  The next meeting of the Committee will be held virtually on 
8 July 2022 at 10.30 am.  Probable agenda items include: 
  

       End of year Performance and Resources Report 
  

Page 3



Any member wishing to place an item on the agenda for the 
meeting must notify the Director of Law and Assurance by 
21 June 2022. 
  

 Part II 
  

11.55 am 14.   Shaw Healthcare Contract (Pages 29 - 34) 
 

  Report by the Assistant Director Commissioning. 
  
The report outlines the performance against the Shaw 
Healthcare Ltd contract and the plans for ensuring the contract 
provides the services required to meet demand in the future.   
  

 15.   Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

  The Committee is asked to consider in respect of the following 
item whether the public, including the press, should be 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds of exemption under 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
indicated below, and because, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption of that 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 
Exempt: Paragraph 3, financial or business affairs of any person 
(including the authority). 
  

 16.   Shaw Healthcare Contract Appendix (Pages 35 - 38) 
 

  Report by the Assistant Director Commissioning (for members 
of the Committee only). 
 

 
 
 
To all members of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
 

Webcasting 
 

Please note: this meeting is being filmed for live and subsequent broadcast via the 
County Council’s website on the internet. The images and sound recording may be 
used for training purposes by the Council. 
 
Generally the public gallery is not filmed. However, by entering the meeting room and 
using the public seating area you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible 
use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 

Page 4



 

 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
 

15 June 2022 
  

Report by Director Law and Assurance 
 

Appointment of the Committee’s Business Planning Group 
 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1 As set out in the County Council Constitution, each Scrutiny Committee must 

set up a business planning group (BPG) to oversee the Committee’s work 

programme and prioritise issues for consideration by the Committee.  
 

1.2 BPGs should have five members, be cross-party (three members from the 
majority political group on the County Council and two from the minority 
group(s)) and include the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Scrutiny 

Committee. Other members of the committee may be invited to attend 
individual meetings as appropriate.  The Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee 

will be the Chairman of the BPG.  Membership is reviewed annually. Members 
should not serve on more than one BPG. 

 

1.3 The BPG membership will be agreed at the meeting on 15 June 2022. 
 

1.4 BPGs meet approximately quarterly, but they also carry out their work 
outside meetings (e.g. reviewing and discussing issues via e-mail; virtual 
meetings using teleconferencing facilities).   

 
1.5 The Committee is asked to agree the appointment of five members to the 

BPG (with the membership as set out in paras 1.2 of this report). 
 

2. Role of Business Planning Group (BPG) 
 

2.1 BPG responsibilities include:   

 
• Overseeing the work programme for the Committee and prioritising issues 

for consideration by the Committee, including the proposed methodology 
and time tabling. 

• Agreeing objectives and planned outcomes for agenda items, and any 

witnesses to be invited and/or any visits or further information required 
by the Committee prior to its formal scrutiny of an issue. 

• Establishing Scrutiny Task and Finish Groups (TFGs) 

 
3. Implications 

 
3.1   There are no resource, risk management, social value, Crime and Disorder 

Act or Human Rights Act implications arising directly from this report.   
 

 Tony Kershaw 
 Director of Law and Assurance 
 

Contact: Rachel Allan, Senior Advisor, 0330 222 8966 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
 
7 March 2022 – At a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Committee held at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ and via 
Teams. 
 
Present: Cllr Wall (Chairman) 

 
Cllr A Cooper 
Cllr B Cooper 
Cllr Forbes 
Cllr McGregor 
Cllr Nagel 

Cllr O'Kelly 
Cllr Pudaloff 
Cllr Walsh, Left after item 
6. 
Katrina Broadhill 
Cllr Bangert 

Cllr Bevis 
Cllr Burgess, Left after 
item 6. 
Cllr Peacock 
Cllr Pendleton 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Bence, Cllr Atkins and Cllr Loader 
 
Absent: Cllr Patel 
 
Also in attendance: Cllr A Jupp and Cllr Lanzer 

 
  

35.    Declarations of Interest  
 
35.1 In accordance with the code of conduct, the following personal 

interests were declared: - 
 

 Cllr A Cooper in respect of item 5, Proposal to Change Neonatal 
Services in West Sussex, as a governor of University Hospitals 
Sussex NHS Foundation Trust 

 Cllr Pudaloff in respect of item 6, Adults’ Services Quality 
Assurance Update, as a former user of Adults’ Services 

  
36.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 
36.1 The Committee agreed to change the word ‘co-produced’ to ‘co-

designed’ in minute 35, recommendation v. 
 
36.2 Resolved – that with the change above, the minutes of the meeting 

held on 21 January 2022 are approved as a correct record and are 
signed by the Chairman. 

  
37.    Responses to Recommendations  

 
37.1 Resolved – that the Committee notes the responses to 

recommendations made at its 21 January 2022 meeting. 
  

38.    Proposal to Change Neonatal Services in Western Sussex  
 
38.1 The Committee scrutinised a report by NHS England Specialised 

Commissioning Southeast (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



 
38.2 Summary of responses to committee members’ questions and 

comments: - 
 

 Only the Chichester neonatal unit at St Richard’s hospital was 
shown on the map of Thames Valley & Wessex Neonatal Units as 
this is the only one affected by the proposed change 

 NHS England would work with the maternity partnership and the 
charity for premature and sick babies (Bliss) to ensure all users 
of maternity services are included in the consultation to get an 
understanding of their views of the impact of change on them 

 Staff have been aware of the proposal for some time and had 
been engaged with extensively 

 A service level agreement between staff at St Richard’ and 
Queen Alexandra hospitals would be developed to maintain key 
skills in life support and resuscitation amongst staff 

 The proposal was about improving safety and quality, not 
savings 

 There is a well-established link with babies born below 27 weeks 
at Chichester being transferred to Queen Alexandra hospital, 
Cosham where there are facilities for parents that need to stay 
over 

 There are care co-ordinators at neonatal centres and clinical 
psychologists to offer emotional/mental health support to 
parents 

 There are good public transport links between Chichester and 
Portsmouth 

 Moving premature/sick babies can be detrimental to them, so it 
is better that they be delivered at a special unit with 24/7 cover 

 People will know their pathways early 
 The neonatal unit at St Richard’s hospital does not meet national 

standards so has to go through this process as do all others that 
do not meet the standards 

 
38.3 Resolved – that: - 
 

i. The engagement strategy includes engagement with current 
and past service users 

ii. The Committee is provided with further information on any 
cost savings this proposal will bring, and where any identified 
savings will be reattributed to 

iii. The Business Planning Group to consider if neonatal services 
in the rest of West Sussex need to be added to the Work 
Programme, including relevant data and any impact on 
hospital sustainability when services are changed 

iv. The Committee concludes that this is not a substantial 
variation, and supports the proposals in the report 

  
39.    Adults' Services Quality Assurance Update  

 
39.1 The Committee scrutinised a report by the Executive Director of 

Adults and Health (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 8



39.2 Summary of responses to committee members’ questions and 
comments: - 

 
 A range of approaches
[...]
ncil supports people, carries out 
assessments and develops care plans to meet their needs in line 
with its statutory duty 

 Case file records should show if people think their needs are not 
being met 

 Learning from the Ombudsman and complaints are considered 
and can be part of future reports  

 
39.3 Resolved – that the Committee: - 
 

i. Agrees to the running of a separate workshop on the audit process  

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



ii. Requests that future quality assurance updates to the Committee 
include further detail on how feedback from service users is 
captured, learning from Local Government Ombudsman 
complaints and trends and learning being identified from audit 
data when appropriate 

iii. Requests that future performance and resources reports to the 
Committee include benchmarking data 

  
40.    End of December 2021 (Quarter 3) Quarterly Performance and 

Resources Report  
 
 
40.1 The Committee scrutinised a report by the Director of Law and 

Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes).  
 
40.2 Summary of responses to committee members’ questions and 

comments: -  
 

 The full report on local activity around Stoptober will be shared with 
the Committee 

 The Government has set a target of smokers being 5% or less of 
the population by 2030 – it is currently about 12% 

 Health inequalities are exacerbated by smoking  
 The Council will promote non-smoking day on 9 March 
 Recruitment of social workers and occupational therapists was a 

challenge with vacancy rates around 15% and 12% respectively 
 The coming year’s budget includes £2m to match social worker pay 

with other local authorities – this will be reflected in recruitment 
campaigns 

 There have been a lot of care assessments of increasing need lately, 
but the number of people in residential care was expected to go 
down against the Council’s three year target 

 The Cabinet Member for Public Health & Wellbeing was willing to 
consider the addition or amendment of key p
[...]
tiny 

ii. The Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing and the Business 
Planning Group to consider if a wider discussion on public health 
performance is required through wider determinate data, 
possibly in conjunction with the Health and Wellbeing Board 

iii. The Business Planning Group to consider if performance 
supporting adults with learning disabilities in work should be 
scrutinised further, this could be as part of the broader work 
already planned for 2023/24. 

iv. To receive a breakdown in costs of residential and non-
residential care and data on workforce vacancies 

  
41.    Work Programme Planning and Possible Items for Future Scrutiny  

 
41.1 The Committee considered its work programme taking into account 

the Forward Plan of Key Decisions and suggestions from members. 
 
41.2 Resolved – that the: - 
 

i. Committee receives an update, as per the Work programme on the 
provision of services or older people with mental health issues in 
the west of the county 

ii. The Committee to be provided with an update on the Integrated 
Care System at its June meeting 

iii. The Business Planning Group considers whether an item on 
discharge pathways should be added to the Work Programme 

  
42.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
42.1 The next meeting of the Committee will take place on 15 June 2022. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.48 pm 
 
 
 

 
Chairman

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Proposal to Change Neonatal Services in Western Sussex 
 

Request Responder Response 

The engagement strategy includes engagement 
with current and past service users 

NHS England A six week engagement process is starting in 
June. This will consist of: 
 

• Posters on the unit and in the antenatal 
clinic that includes details on how to 

give feedback on proposals 
• An online questionnaire 
• A paper version of the questionnaire 

available on the unit and in the 
antenatal clinic 

• A letter and information sheet that will 
be sent to 
[...]
nd Support at Home 

 June 2022 

Director of Adults and 

Health 

Hospital Discharge Care Commissioning  June 2022 

Director of Adults and 

Health 

Commissioning of A Place to Live Services 

and Supported Living Services (Adults with 

Learning Disability) 

 June 2022 

Director of Adults and 

Health 

Integrated Community Equipment Service 

Contract Award 

 August 

2022 

Director of Public 

Health 

Integrated Sexual Health and HIV Services 

Contract Extension 

 June 2022 

Director of Public 

Health 

Community Advice and Support Service 

Award of Contract 

 August 

2022 

 

 

Adults Services 
 

Director of Adults and Health 

YMCA Blended Counselling Contract Extension 

The Contract with YMCA Downslink to provide Blended Counselling began in November 

2018, to run three years until October 2021, with the facility for a 2 year extension. 

 

The contract is monitored quarterly by the Children and Young People Joint 

Commissioning Unit and is fully funded through Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 

funding which is then recharged to West Sussex County Council. 

 

Blended Counselling is a key component of West Sussex’s Emotional Wellbeing Offer and 

throughout 2022-20223 YMCA Downslink will have a lead role in the implementation of 

the new West Sussex Single Point of Advice (SPOA). 

 

The service is currently funded at £462k p.a, and the CCG have agreed ongoing funding 

for the proposed extension period.  

 

The Director of Adults and Health is requested to extend the contract with YMCA 

Downslink to supply Blended Counselling for children aged 11-18 in West Sussex by 

applying the +2 year extension provision in the contract until 31st October 2023. 

 

 

Decision by Director of Adults and Health (Alan Sinclair) 

Date added 23 February 2022 

Month  June 2022  

Page 18

Agenda Item 11a



 

 

Consultation/ 

Representations 

 

 

Representations concerning this proposed decision can be made 

via the officer contact. 


[...]
t Erica Keegan Tel: 033 022 26050 

 

Director of Public Health 

Community Advice and Support Service Award of Contract 

Decision report PHW02 21/22  agreed the commencement of a procurement of a 

Community Advice & Support service via an open tender process, from 1st April 2022 for 

a period of 3+3+1 years; that the County Council leads the tendering process on behalf 

of our funding partners, the West Sussex District and Borough Councils; and that 

authority is delegated to the Director of Public Health to award the contract  to the 

successful bidder.  

 

The current demand for this service has grown and is still increasing, at the same time 

as facing the challenge of losing staff and volunteers to Covid19 isolation requirements. 

To ensure the Council receives high quality bids from organisations that would be able to 

mobilise a new county wide contract, with 7 local bases, it has been proposed that the 

new contract award is put back to 1st September 2022. To support this timeline change, 

a five month contract extension from, 1st April 2022 to 31st August 2022, has been 

authorised by the Director of Law and Assurance and the Director of Finance and 

Support Services at the value of £447,281.  

 

This decision asks the Director of Public Health to award the contract to the successful 

bidder following the tendering process.  

Decision by Director of Public Health (Alison Challenger) 

Date added 15 February 2022 

Month  August 2022  

Consultation/ 

Representations 

 

 

Representations concerning this proposed decision can be made 

via the officer contact, by the beginning of the month in which 

the decision is due to be taken. 

Background 

documents  

(via website) 

None 

Author Nikki Lewis Tel: 0330 022 26067 

Contact Erica Keegan Tel: 033 022 26050 

 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 11a

https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1415


This page is intentionally left blank



Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
2022/23 

 

Topic 

(including focus for scrutiny & 
focus) 

Corporate or 

Service 

Priority 

Performance, 

Outcome or Budget 

Timing 

Committee Meetings    

Shaw Homes Contract 

• To review performance against 
planned outcomes for the main 

contract for the provision of 
residential care and consider the 
impact of the contract variation one 

year on. 

Service Performance Jun 22 

Care Quality Commission Inspection 

of University Hospitals Sussex NHS 
Foundation Trust 

• To review the actions taken to 
address issues raised by the 
inspection. Also covering midwifery. 

NHS Outcome Jun 22 

Progress update on Adult Social Care 
Strategy 

Service  Sept 22 

Access to Primary Care CCG Outcome Sept 22 

Financial Assessments Update Service Outcome Sept 22 

An update on the West Sussex 
Stroke Programme 

CCG Outcome Nov 22 

Update on mental health services 
transformation 

NHS  Nov 22 

Self-Harm 
• Timing and focus for scrutiny to be 

determined by the BPG further to 
consideration of discussions at 

previous HASC meetings  

Service Outcome TBC 

The recommendations from the Task 

and Finish Group concerning 
Marjorie Cobby House and Shaw Day 
Service and the impact of closure 

Service Outcome TBC 

Informal information sharing 
sessions 

   

• The overarching plan of how 
social care fits into the Integrated 

Care System (All Member Session) 

Service - 

12 Nov 

21 

 

Task and Finish Groups (TFGs)    

None    

Business Planning Group    

Work Programme Planning 
• To consider updates from the services 

and stakeholders and consider 
whether any issues should be subject 

to formal scrutiny by HASC 

- - Dec 21 

Page 25

Agenda Item 11b



Topic 

(including focus for scrutiny & 
focus) 

Corporate or 

Service 

Priority 

Performance, 

Outcome or Budget 

Timing 

• To consider if an item on discharge 
pathways should go to Committee 

   

Items raised by the committee in the 
previous council te
[...]
ent of this additional intelligence, the proposal is to 
embark on a full commissioning review of the provision within the Shaw 

Healthcare services to determine whether they deliver the right numbers of 
beds, of the right bed type in the right areas of the county. Where this does not 

represent the picture emerging within the research being undertaken, the 
Council will look to vary the contract further through negotiation with Shaw 
Healthcare Ltd to ensure that the contract is fit for purpose both now and for 

the future term of the contract.   

2.4 The Committee is asked to consider in respect of this item’s information 
contained in Appendix A whether the public, including the press, should be 

excluded from the meeting on the grounds of exemption under Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as indicated below, and 

because, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption of that information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information (Exempt: Paragraph 3, financial or business affairs of any person 

(including the authority).  

3 Other options considered (and reasons for not proposing) 

Page 30

Agenda Item 14



3.1 To continue the service with the current configuration is an option, although it 

is likely that this will not meet the need and demand for services in the future, 
which may lead to underutilisation of the contract which presents a value for 

money risk. 

3.2 To consider reconfiguration in advance of the Market Sustainability Plan would 
enable change of the contract earlier but this would not consider the full and 

necessary level of information and intelligence to ensure the service can deliver 
a good quality and value for money solution that meets the demand we 
anticipate.  

4 Consultation, engagement and advice 

4.1 The Council meets regularly with Shaw Healthcare Ltd to discuss and review 
performance of the contract and has been keeping the service
[...]
 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Business Planning Group Membership
	8 Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
	9 Responses to Recommendations
	11a Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	11b Work Programme
	Appendix A - Checklist
	Scrutiny Business Planning Checklist
	Priorities - Is the topic
	What is being scrutinised and Why?
	When and how to scrutinise?
	Is the work programme focused and achievable?



	14 Shaw Healthcare Contract
	16 Shaw Healthcare Contract Appendix



Minutes of the meeting


 
Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
 
15 June 2022 – At a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Committee held at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 
Present: Cllr Wall (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Ali 
Cllr Atkins 
Cllr Cooper 
Cllr Dunn 
Cllr Forbes 
Cllr O'Kelly 

Cllr Patel 
Cllr Pudaloff 
Cllr Walsh 
Cllr Burgess 
Katrina Broadhill 
Cllr Bangert 

Cllr Bevis 
Cllr Irvine 
Cllr Peacock 
Cllr Pendleton 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Nagel and Cllr Loader 
 
Also in attendance: Cllr A Jupp and Cllr Lanzer 

 
Part I 

  
1.    Election of Chairman  

 
1.1    Cllr Wall was proposed as Chairman by Cllr Patel. The proposal was 

seconded by Cllr Cooper. There were no other nominations. 
  
1.2    Resolved – that Cllr Wall is elected as Chairman of the Committee for 

the year. 
  

2.    Election of Vice Chairman  
 
2.1        Cllr Walsh was proposed by Cllr O’Kelly. The proposal was seconded 

by Cllr Bangert. Cllr Cooper was proposed by Cllr Wall. The proposal 
was seconded by Cllr Ali. A secret ballot was held. 

  
2.2        Resolved – that Cllr Cooper was elected as Vice Chairman by eight 

votes to three. 
  

3.    Business Planning Group Membership  
 
3.1       The Business Planning Group membership was agreed as Cllr Wall 

(Chairman), Cllr Cooper (Vice Chairman), Cllr Patel, Cllr Walsh and 
Cllr Pudaloff. 

  
4.    Committee Membership  

 
4.1       The membership of the Committee was noted with the addition of 

Cllr Irvine as the representative for Crawley Borough Council. 
 



  
5.    Declarations of Interest  

 
5.1        In accordance with the code of conduct, the following personal 

interest was declared: -  
  
5.2        Cllr Bevis in respect of item 11a, Forward Plan of Key Decisions - 

Community Advice and Support Service Award of Contract – as a 
volunteer with Citizens Advice.  

  
6.    Part II Matters  

 
6.1        Members queried the fact that part of the item on the Shaw 

Healthcare Contract was to be excluded from public debate. The 
reasons for the exclusion were provided by the Monitoring Officer 
and read out by Rachel Allan, Senior Adviser. Alan Sinclair, Director 
of Adults & Health advised that he would deal with as much as 
possible in open debate, but would delay responses where 
necessary until the Committee was in closed session. 

  
7.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 
7.1      Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2022 

are approved as a correct record and are signed by the Chairman. 
  

8.    Responses to Recommendations  
 
8.1      Resolved – that the Committee notes the responses to 

recommendations made at its 7 March 2022 meeting. 
  

9.    Care Quality Commission Inspection of University Hospitals 
Sussex NHS Foundation Trust  
 
9.1      This item was deferred to a later date as the information was not 

available in time for this meeting. 
  

10.    Forward Plan of Key Decisions  
 
10.1     The decision on YMCA Blended Counselling Contract Extension 

relates to commissioning of funding so will be taken by the Director 
of Adults & Children with Children’s Services being consulted. 
  

10.2     Care and Support at home would be discussed when the Committee 
looks at the Adult Social Care Strategy and access to primary care. 

  
11.    Work Programme  

 
11.1      The following items were suggested as items to be added to the 

work programme and would be discussed at the next meeting of 
the Business Planning Group: - 

  
         The Children & Adolescent Mental Health Service (including 

self-harm) 



         South East Coast Ambulance NHS Trust performance, 
especially response times 

  
12.    Shaw Healthcare Contract  

 
12.1     The Committee scrutinised a report by the Assistant Director 

Commissioning (copy appended to the signed minutes) which was 
introduced by Alan Sinclair, Director of Adults’ Services who advised 
the Committee that: - 
  
       The Council and Shaw Homes were trying to increase occupancy, 

but were not satisfied with the level as yet 
       The Care Quality Commission (CQC) ratings for Shaw Homes had 

improved over the years with none presently rated as 
inadequate – the improvement had come about due to the joint 
efforts of the Council and Shaw Homes 

       The Council now had a dedicated Contracts Manager to deal with 
any problems as soon as possible in conjunction with the CQC if 
necessary 

       The Council was working with the CQC and the NHS to improve 
quality of care in the homes taking feedback from residents and 
their families/carers into consideration 

       Some Shaw Homes day services had been successfully 
decommissioned 

       Confimation that any future plans will involve residents, families, 
carers and the public taking into account lessons learned with 
engagement with the provider as early as possible 

       The complex nature of the contract meant that specialist help 
would be needed for legal and financial matters 

       It was expected that a progress report would be ready by 
September and a full report in November 

  
12.2     Summary of responses to committee members’ questions and 

comments: - 
  
       The Council does not place people in or pay for unoccupied beds 

in homes that are rated as inadequate and is cautious about 
placing people in homes that require improvement – this is a 
factor in low occupancy levels 

       The contracts team was working on improving quality of service 
through the contract 

       Confirmed that even before covid, Shaw Homes day services 
were running at between 10% and 50% of capacity which did 
not represent value for money and quality would have suffered 
due to low numbers ACTION: Catherine Galvin to supply the 
Committee with information on quality of services pre covid 

       After consultation with day services users, reprovision had been 
offered to all that wanted it 

       Nursing beds cost more per person than residential beds 
       Large contracts such as the one with Shaw Homes were 

reviewed regularly 
       Any Adults Services complaints were reported to the Quality & 

Practice Board. If there were recurring incidents or themes the 



Council would work with providers and staff to resolve the 
matter 

  
12.3     Resolved – that the Committee agreed that the appendix to the 

report would be discussed in closed session (Part II). 
   

13.    Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
13.1     Resolved - That under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Part I, of Schedule 12A, of the 
Act by virtue of the paragraph specified under the item and that, in 
all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption of that information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 

  
14.    Shaw Healthcare Contract Appendix  

 
Summary of discussions in Part II – the Committee learned that all options 
would be discussed in the review of the Shaw Healthcare Contract taking 
into account the Cost of Care exercise and Market Sustainability Plan. 

  
Resolved – that: - 
  
     i.        An update report to come to the September meeting, with a fuller 

report to November meeting of the Committee 
    ii.        Future reporting gives the committee further data on quality  
  iii.        Future renegotiations concentrate on quality of care 
  

15.    Date of Next Meeting  
 
15.1     The next meeting of the Committee will take place on 8 July 2022. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.52 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 


